At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group and the Company’s interest-bearing financial
instruments is as follows:

Group Company
2018 2017 2018 2017
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Finance lease liabilities 2,719 1,068 – –
Medium term note 179,195 129,260 179,195 129,260
Amounts due from related parties – – 30,000 30,000

181,914 130,328 209,195 159,260

Variable rate instruments
Unsecured bank loan 20,000 – 20,000 –
Secured bank loans 251,026 217,531 69,841 20,868

271,026 217,531 89,841 20,868

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting dates would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 bp in interest rates at the reporting dates would have increased/(decreased) profit before
tax by the amounts shown below. There is no effect to the equity. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2017.

Profit before tax
50 bp

Increase
50 bp

Decrease
$’000 $’000

Group
2018
Variable rate instruments (1,355) 1,355

2017
Variable rate instruments (1,088) 1,088

Company
2018
Variable rate instruments (449) 449

2017
Variable rate instruments (104) 104

The sensitivity analysis is illustrative only and is based on simplified scenarios. The table shows interest
rate risk exposures arising in interest-bearing liabilities. These particular exposures form only part of the
Group’s overall interest rate exposures.

G S H  C O R P O R A T I O N  L I M I T E D

146

NOTES TO THE F INANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31  DECEMBER 2018

32.	 Financial instruments (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between
the currencies in which sales, purchases and borrowings, including intercompany sales, purchases and